## **REVIEW BY FORT BEND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT**

On thi	s 09	day of _	JULY	,	2013	$\_$ ,Commissioners	Court
came (	on to be hear	d and rev	viewed the	accompa	nying noti	ice	
of <u>HP</u>	CONSTRUCT	ΓΙΟΝ CO.,	INC.				<del></del>
Job Lo	cation 3011	FIRETH	ORNE ROA	AD			
	07/01/13					mit No. <u>84385</u>	
to mal	ke use of cer	tain Fort	Bend Coun	ty proper	ty subject	to, "A Revised Ord	er
Regula	ating the Lay	ing, Cons	truction, M	laintenan	ce, and Re	pair of Buried Cab	les,
Condu	its, and Pole	Lines, In	, Under, Ac	ross or A	long Road	s, Streets, Highway	s, and
Draina	age Ditches i	n Fort Be	nd County	Texas, U	nder the J	urisdiction of the	
Comm	issioners Co	urt of Fo	rt Bend Co	ınty, Texa	ıs," as pas	sed by the Commis	sioners
Court	of Fort Bend	County,	Texas, date	the <u>3rd</u> d	ay of <u>Augu</u>	<u>ıst</u> , <u>1987</u> , recorded	in
Volum	ne	of the M	linutes of t	he Comm	issioners (	Court of Fort Bend	County,
Texas	, to the exten	it that suc	ch order is	not incon	sistent wi	th Article 1436a, V	ernon's
Texas	<b>Civil Statues</b>	. Upon M	otion of Co	mmissio	ier WA	<u>1845</u> , se	conded
by Cor	mmissioner_	Patter	Bon	, duly pu	it and car	ried, it is ORDERED	),
ADJUC	GED AND DEC	REED tha	at said not	ce of said	above pu	rpose is hereby	
ackno	wledged by	the Comn	nissioners	Court of F	ort Bend	County, Texas, and	that said
notice	be placed or	n record	according	to the reg	ulation or	der thereof.	
	_						
Notes	:						
1.	<b>Evidence of</b>	review b	y the Comi	nissioner	s Court m	ust be kept on the	ob site
	and failure	to do so c	onstitutes	grounds	for job shu	ıtdown.	
2.	Written not	ices are r	equired:	_			
	a. 48 ho	ours in ad	lvance of c	onstructio	on start up	o, and	
	b. Wher	ı constru	ction is co	npleted a	nd ready	for final inspection	l
	Mail notices	s to: P	ermit Adn	inistrato	r	_	
		F	ort Bend C	ounty En	gineering		
			P.O. Box 14	•	, ,		
		F	Rosenberg,	Texas 77	471		
		2	81-633-75	500			
3.	This permit	expires	one (1) yea	ır from da	ite of pern	nit if construction	has not
	commençe	i					
	11-11	SAM	i				
By	July	2000		F	resented	to Commissioners	Court
	ounty Engin	eer		a	nd approv	ved.	
	1			F	lecorded i	n Volume 7-9-1	<u> 3                                   </u>
By						Commissioners Co	ourt.
	Drainage Dis	trict Engi	neer/Man	ager			
	J	3	•	•	lerk of Co	mmissioners Cour	t
				F	sy Shar	m Fion	
(REVIS	ED 5/30/08)				Deput	<del></del>	_

## PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING ALL CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE

ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG FORT BEND COUNTY ROADS **AUTHORIZED** TX 808171 **BOND NO** THE STATE OF TEXAS § KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: COUNTY OF FORT BEND § THAT WE, HPI Construction Co., Inc. whose PO Box 722 address is Fulshear, TX 77441 , hereinafter called the Principal, Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) , a Corporation existing under and by virtue of and the laws of the State of Iowa and authorized to do an indemnifying business in the State of 2100 Fleur Drive, Des Moines, Iowa 50321 Texas, and whose principal office is located at \_ officer residing in the State of Texas, authorized to accept service in all suits and actions brought within said State is Audrey Williams and whose address is 8303 N. MoPac, Suite B400, Austin, Texas 78759, hereinafter called the Surety, and held and firmly bound unto, Robert E. Hebert, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, in the full sum of Five Thousand Dollars **Dollars** (\$5,000.00 ) current, lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to said Robert E. Hebert, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, to which payment well and truly to be made and done, we, the undersigned, bind ourselves and each of us, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, jointly and severally, by these presents. THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT, WHEREAS, the above bounden principal contemplates laying, constructing, maintaining and/or repairing one or more cables, conduits, and/or pole lines in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways in the County of Fort Bend, and the State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners' Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to the Commissioners' Court order adopted on the 1st day of December, A.D. 1980, recorded in Volume 13, of the Commissioners' Court Minutes of Fort Bend County, Texas, regulating same, which Commissioners' Court order is hereby referred to and made a part hereof for all purposes as though fully set out herein; AND WHEREAS, the principal desires to provide Fort Bend County with a performance bond covering all such cable, conduit and/or pole line activity; NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden principal shall faithfully perform all its cable, conduit and/or pole line activity (including, but not limited to the laying, construction, maintenance and/or repair of cables, conduits and/or pole lines) in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to and in accordance with minimum requirements and conditions of the above mentioned Commissioners' Court order set forth and specified to be by said principal done and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified, and shall pay over and make good and reimburse Fort Bend County, all loss and damages which Fort Bend County may sustain by reason of any failure or default on the part of said principal, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. This bond is payable at the County Courthouse in the County of Fort Bend and State of

Texas.

It is understood that at any time Fort Bend County deems itself insecure under this bond, it may require further and/or additional bonds of the principal.

EXECUTED this 27th day of June HPI Construction Co., Inc. Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

Set Stellenson



TX 808171 Bond #:

Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

#### Amber Stevenson

TXtheir true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full power Richmond and State of and authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in their behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that any such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:

#### ONE MILLION (\$1,000,000.00) DOLLARS

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of the Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 24, 2011.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in

The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 23rdday of

2013 . April

1933

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

On this 23 rdday of April , 2013 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument is the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Des Moines, Iowa, the day and year first above written.

> MARANDA GREENWALT ommission Number 770312 My Commission Expires October 28, 2014

Notary Public, Polk County, Iowa

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on

this 27th day of

2013 ..... TIONAL William Harner Is. The Committee of the Co

POA 0014 (11/11)

### **COUNTY OF FORT BEND**

#### **Engineering Department**

P.O. BOX 1449

(REVISED 5) 30/08)

Johnny Ortega

1124 Blume Road

Rosenberg, Texas 77471-1449

Permit Administrator

Phone: (281) 341-7500

# PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW FORM FOR CABLE, CONDUIT, AND POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN FORT BEND COUNTY

	PERMIT NO	. <u>√0408</u> 5	
County" and	ng "Notice of Proposed Cable accompanying attachments regulations set by Commission	have been reviewed a	and the notice conforms to
X	(1) Complete Application	Form.	
	X a. Name of ro		age ditch affected.
	X b. Vicinity m	•	_
	X c. Plans and		
X	(2) Bond:		
	District Atto	rney, approval when ap	plicable.
	Perpetual be	ond currently posted.	
	No		<del></del>
	Amount		_
	X Performan	ce bond submitted.	
	No. <u>TX 808</u>	3171	
	Amount _\$	5,000.00	
	Cashier's Ch	ieck.	
	No		_
	Amount _		_
	(3) Verbal permission give before approved in Con		art construction
	Precinct Engineer Ackn	owledgment	Date
	<b>Precinct Commissioner</b>	Acknowledgment	Date
	(4)		
	Drainage District Appr	oval when applicable	
We h	ave reviewed this project and	l agree it meets minimu	m requirements.
la	Oles		07/01/2013
Johnny Orte	ga CFM/ Permit Administrato	r	Date

## FORT BEND COUNTY ENGINEERING PERMIT DEPARTMENT

# CONSTRUCTION OF DRIVEWAYS AND CULVERTS ON COUNTY EASEMENTS AND RIGHT OF WAYS COMMERCIAL PIPE PERMIT APPLICATION

P.O. BOX 1449 • 1124 BLUME ROAD

**ROSENBERG, TX 77471** 

(Phone) 281-633-7502 or 7503 • (Fax) 281-342-7366

APPLICANT INFORMATION	N		Application	
Applicant Name HPI Const	ruction	Co., Inc.		(County Use Only)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Box 72	2		
City Fulshear	State	Texas	Zip	77441
Work Phone 281-346-2033		Daytime Phone	281-633-13	321
Property Owner's Name Britis	h Private Pre	ep School at Firethorne, Ltd	Phone	281-394-7737
Property Owner's Mailing Address	25935	Cinco Terrace Dr		
City Katy	State	Texas	Zip	77494
LOCATION OF PROPERTY				
Subdivision Firethorne		Sec	Lot	Blk
Physical Address 28031 S. F	irethorne	Rd. Katy, Texas 774		
(ATTACH A SITE MAP)				
SITE USE				
Driveway Curb & Gutter Section	X	X Driveway -	Open Ditch Sec	tion
Culvert Only		Differray	Open Bilen See	
DRIVEWAY REQUIREMEN	тс			
Length 20' minimum and 40' (See - Fort Bend County Procedures to Available on website www.co- ort-ben Does project comply with Fort (See- Fort Bend County Outdoor Lighti	be followed <u>d.tx.us</u> <b>Bend Co</b>	for Commercial Driveway.  unty Lighting Regula	tion Yes (	
<ul> <li>By signing and submitting this permit a the Fort Bend County Regulations Driveways &amp; Culverts on County E required permits associated with this to the permit will be commenced within for said permits shall not be refundable or COMPANY CHECK or a CASTHER.</li> </ul>	of Subdivision Casements and above mention is six months and or transferor	ons and I am aware of Section d Right of Ways in Fort Balanced property. Driveway and the completed within nine male. I further understand the p	on 2. Item F in the end County, and a d Pipe Permits shall conths from the date permit fee, in the for	Permits for the Construction of m responsible to obtain all other l provide that construction pursuant of the permit and that fees collected m of CASH or PERSONAL CHECK
<ul> <li>The undersigned applicant, agent or a construct the driveway and or culvert i any other written material incorporated</li> </ul>	n strict confo	rmity with the plans, specificat	Court to be strictly ions, terms provision.	bound to Commissioners' Court to ons and conditions of the permit and
Other permits may be required for d or the Fort Bend County Health Dep	evelopment. artment for i	Please contact the Fort Bend nformation on On-Site Sewag	County Road & Boge Facility permits	ridge Department for pipe sizing prior to planning construction.
• Failure to possess or obtain required	permits will	result in legal action against t	the property owner	•
Signature of Applicant, Agent or Attorney		<u> </u>		06/26/2013 Date
Dana B. Swanson				
Printed Name				